

C. Scott Brown (4802)
 Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)
 Questar Regulated Services
 180 East First South
 P.O. Box 45360
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
 (801) 324-5172
 (801) 324-3131 (fax)
 scott.brown@questar.com
 colleen.bell@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)
 David L. Elmont (9640)
 Jennifer E. Horan (Oregon 00184)
 STOEL RIVES LLP
 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
 (801) 328-3131
 (801) 578-6999 (fax)
 gbmonson@stoel.com
 dlelmont@stoel.com
 jehoran@stoel.com

Gary G. Sackett (2841)
 JONES, WALDO, HOLBROOK &
 MCDONOUGH, P.C.
 170 South Main Street, Suite 1500
 P.O. Box 45444
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
 (801) 534-7336
 (801) 328-0537 (fax)
 gsackett@joneswaldo.com

Attorneys for Questar Gas Company

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for Approval of a Natural Gas Processing Agreement -----	:	:	Docket No. 98-057-12
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for a General Increase in Rates and Charges -----	:	:	Docket No. 99-057-20
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah -----	:	:	Docket No. 01-057-14
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah	:	:	Docket No 03-057-05

BRIEF OF QUESTAR GAS ON JURISDICTIONAL AND REFUND ISSUES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	8
A. APPLICATION TO APPROVE CO ₂ PROCESSING AGREEMENT AND RECOVER COSTS IN ACCOUNT 191 – DOCKET NO. 98-057-12	8
B. 1999 GENERAL RATE CASE – DOCKET NO. 99-057-20.....	9
C. 2001 PASS-THROUGH APPLICATION – DOCKET NO. 01-057-14; REMAND OF DOCKET NO. 98-057-12	10
D. 2002 GENERAL RATE CASE – DOCKET NO. 02-057-02.....	11
E. 2003 PASS-THROUGH APPLICATIONS – DOCKET NOS. 03-057-05 AND 03-057-10	12
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT FURTHER PROCEEDINGS TO CORRECT ERRORS IN ITS ORDER.....	12
1. The Effect of the Reversal Was to Put the Case Back in the Position It Was in Prior to Issuance of the Order.....	14
a. When the Commission is the lower tribunal, the ability to proceed after reversal is even clearer because the appellate court may not usurp the Commission’s legislative function.....	15
b. The Commission’s authority to conduct further proceedings is sanctioned by binding precedent regarding the authority of agencies to re-open matters post-appeal.	18
2. The Fact that the Court Did Not Use the Word “Remand” or Provide Instructions on Remand Is Not Significant.....	19
3. The Commission Now Must Make a Prudence Determination on the CO ₂ Processing Costs and Conclude Its Regulatory Function of Determining the Justness and Reasonableness of the Company’s Proposed Rate Increase Based on Those Costs.	21
a. The Commission’s prudence determination need not be all or nothing.	23

b.	Failure by the Commission to resume the adjudication of the rate case would undermine the public policy in favor of settlement and would be highly inequitable.....	25
c.	Failure by the Commission to resume the adjudication of the rate case would violate the Company’s constitutional right to due process.	26
B.	THE COMMITTEE’S PETITION IN DOCKET NO. 03-057-05 MUST BE DENIED.	27
1.	Any Refund Would Be Premature Before Additional Commission Proceedings To Determine an Appropriate Level of Recovery.....	29
2.	Rates Collected Pursuant to the Order in Docket No. 03-057-05 May Be Subject to Refund.....	30
3.	The Commission Does Not Need to Reduce Rates Immediately Pending a Final Decision.	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
American Chain & Cable Co. v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 142 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1944)	18
Beaver County v. Qwest, Inc., 2001 UT 81, 31 P.3d 1147.....	15
Call v. City of West Jordan, 727 P.2d 180 (Utah 1986)	14, 22
Career Service Review Bd. v. Utah Dept. of Corrections, 942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997).....	18, 20
Committee of Consumer Services v. Public Service Comm’n of Utah, 2003 UT 29, 75 P.3d 481	passim
DeBry v. Cascade Enterprises, 879 P.2d 1353 (Utah 1994).....	20
DeBry v. Cascade Enterprises, 935 P.2d 499 (Utah 1997).....	20
Empire Elec. Ass’n v. Public Service Comm’n, 604 P.2d 930 (Utah 1979)	26
Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	27
Federal Communications Comm’n v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co., 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	18
Federal Power Comm’n v. Idaho Power Co., 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	15
Gray v. Defa, 153 P.2d 544 (Utah 1944)	20
In the Matter of the Application of Mountain Fuel Supply to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah, Docket Nos. 91-057-11 and 91-057-17 (Utah P.S.C. September 10, 1993)	21
In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for a General Increase in Rates and Charges, Docket No. 99-057-20 (Utah P.S.C. August 11, 2000)	passim
In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for Approval of a Natural Gas Processing Agreement, Docket No. 98-057-12 (Utah P.S.C. Dec 3, 1999)	passim
Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. F.E.R.C., 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
J-T Transport Co. v. United States, 185 F. Supp. 838 (W.D. Mo. 1960)	19
Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co., 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	18
Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi, 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	21

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n, 155 P.2d 184 (Utah 1945).....	16
Mulcahy v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 117 P.2d 298 (Utah 1941).....	16, 17
Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	21, 25
Phebus v. Dunford, 198 P.2d 973 (Utah 1948).....	14, 19, 21
Questar Gas Co. v. Public Service Comm'n, 2001 UT 93, ¶ 5, 34 P.3d 218	9
Re Atlantic Seaboard Corp., 38 F.P.C. 91, 69 PUR 3d 451 (F.P.C. July 14, 1967).....	20
Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1993 WL 214610, 142 P.U.R. 4 th 1 (Utah P.S.C. April 15, 1993).....	24
Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1995 WL 798880 (Utah P.S.C. November 27, 1995).....	23
Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1996 WL 523851 (Utah P.S.C. June 6, 1996)	24
San Carlos Irr. and Drainage Dist. v. United States, 111 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	16
State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users' Ass'n v. Public Service Comm'n, 996 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1999)	27
Thermoid Western Co. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 365 P.2d 65 (Utah 1961).....	29
Tucson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court, 450 P.2d 722 (Ariz. App. 1969).....	14
U S West Communications, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n, 901 P.2d 270 (Utah 1995).....	24
Union Pacific R.R. v. Public Service Comm'n, 300 P.2d 600 (Utah 1956).....	18
Utah Dept. of Admin. Services v. Public Service Comm'n, 658 P.2d 601 (Utah 1983)..	16, 20, 25
Utah Dept. of Bus. Reg. v. Public Service Comm'n, 614 P.2d 1242 (Utah 1980).....	15, 16, 17, 29
Worley v. Travelers Indemnity Co., 173 S.E.2d 248 (Ga. 1970)	14
Statutes	
Utah Admin. Code R746-320-2.B	4
Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-4.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(3)(d)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-13.....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-17.....	28

Utah Code Ann. § 63-46-b-16(4)(h)(iii) 24

Other Authorities

73A C.J.S. Public Administrative Law and Procedure § 258 (1983) 17, 22
